
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

 

 

To: The Members of Blackpool Council 

 

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 26 November 2014 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 

 

Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

___________________ 

 

 

Business  

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 September 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS  (Pages 9 - 58) 

 

 To receive reports from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members and consider 

matters arising from councillors. 

 

a) Leader of the Council - Councillor Blackburn 

b) Cabinet Member for Urban Regeneration - Councillor Jackson 

c) Cabinet Member for Housing, Public Safety and Enforcement  -  Councillor Campbell 

d) Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor I Taylor 

e) Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure - Councillor Cain     

f) Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care - Councillor Rowson 

g) Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and Diversity - Councillor 

Jones 

h) Cabinet Member for Public Health - Councillor Collett 

i ) Cabinet Member for Street Scene and the Environment – Councillor Cross 

j) Cabinet Member for Culture and Heritage – Councillor Wright 

 

 

5  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 

 To consider a review of the political balance calculations following the election of 

Councillor Derek Robertson at the recent by election for Waterloo ward. 

 

 

6  MOTIONS AT COUNCIL  (Pages 67 - 68) 

 

 To consider the following motions which have been submitted in accordance with 

Procedure Rule 12.1 :- 

 

a) CLASSIFICATION OF HOLIDAY FLATS.  Councillor Smith to propose. 

 

“Blackpool Council is concerned that holiday flats and permanent flats fall within the 

same use class in terms of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 

amended).  Both currently fall within use Class C3 - 'dwellinghouses' and hence there is 

no material change of use involved if a holiday flat changes to a permanent flat (unless 

there is a condition or conditions attached to the planning permission which preclude 

the change). 

 

This is a problem in Blackpool for a number of reasons. Many holiday flats were 

approved in the 1960's, 1970's and early 1980's when it was never envisaged that there 

would be a reduced demand for this type of accommodation and hence no conditions 

were applied to the planning permissions to restrict them solely to holiday flats.  

 

The Council considers that holiday flats would be more appropriately classed as C1 

which comprises the following 'hotel, boarding house or guesthouse'.  This would allow 

holiday flats to be converted to hotels and guesthouses without requiring planning 

permission whilst retaining the holiday character of streets in the town whilst 

preventing the creation of further one bed flats in the town of which there is already a 



substantial stock. 

 

The Council therefore requests the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government to seek a change in the legislation so that holiday 

flats fall within use Class C1, rather than C3, for the reasons outlined” 

 

 

 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Services Projects 

Officer, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Haynes (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Brown 

Cain 

Callow 

Mrs Callow JP 

Campbell 

D Coleman 

G Coleman 

I Coleman 

Collett 

Cox 

Cross 

Doherty 

Elmes 

Evans 

Galley 

Green 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Hunter 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Mrs Jackson 

Jones 

Lee 

Matthews 

H Mitchell 

M Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Rowson 

Ryan 

Smith 

Stansfield 

I Taylor 

Mrs Taylor 

Williams 

Wright 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services / Monitoring Officer 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 

Joe Robinson, Communications Officer 

 

Apologies:  

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Blackburn who was on 

official Council business. 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest made under the item. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE 2014 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 25
th

 June 2014 be signed by the Mayor 

as a correct record. 

 

 

 

 Page 1

Ag
[...]
ee, Planning Committee and the Licensing Committee and became an 

experienced and valued member of those committees. He was the Scrutiny Lead/ Shadow 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Public Safety and Enforcement and Street Scene and the 

Environment. 

Tony suddenly was diagnosed with cancer shortly before he passed away whilst on 

holiday in France and this came as a great shock to all who knew him. 

Tony leaves his widow Eileen, children Damian, Anthony, Gemma and Philip and four 

grandchildren.   

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Our deepest sympathy goes out to Eileen and her family in their great loss.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 

 

(Note:  Councillor H Mitchell left the meeting following consideration of the item). 

 

6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND OUTSIDE BODY REPORTS 

 

Cabinet Members and Combined Fire Authority representatives presented reports to the 

Council on work undertaken within their portfolio areas.   Councillor Jackson presented 

the report on behalf of the Leader of the Council.  All the reports covered decisions taken, 

work in progress and work to be undertaken in the near future.  Questions, comments 

and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report areas. 

 

Notes: 

 

(1)  On behalf of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Jackson agreed to provide 

Councillor Mrs Callow with a written response as to how the remaining loss from the 

2013 Switch On event would be recovered and whether there would be any staff 

redundancies as a consequence.  In reference to a recent Executive decision to write off 

debt in excess of £12,000, he also agreed to provide clarification for Councillor Mrs Callow 

as to the reason why the debt was not pursued and prosecutions made. 

 

Councillor Jackson also agreed for a response on behalf of the Leader to be provided to 

Councillor Galley, with details of the amount that had been borrowed from the Public 

Works Loans Board and whether the amount had increased. 

 

(2)  In relation to Councillor Green’s reference to the Flood and Waste Management Act 

2010, Councillor Jackson agreed to provide a written answer as to whether applications 

had been made to the Planning Department from residents wishing to pave over grassed 

garden areas.  He also agreed to clarify the proportion of the £575,000 of unsecured loans 

obtained through the Government Start Up scheme, that had been lost to bad debt when 

businesses failed. 

 

Councillor Jackson agreed to clarify for Councillor Williams the application and decision 

making process regarding the capital grant to the Tangerine Confectionary company.  He 

also agreed to provide a response as to the reason for the occupancy numbers of the 

Enterprise Centre, Lytham Road, and plans to fully utilise the space were being 

progressed. 

 

(3)  Councillor Jones agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Williams on the 

occupancy rates for all of the Council owned car parks.  He also agreed to confirm the 

number of cycles from the Cycle Blackpool scheme that had been stolen, repaired or sold 

and for details of the plans to replace cycles. 

 

(4)  Councillor Cox left the meeting during consideration of the above item. 

 

(5)  Councillor Jackson declared a personal interest in agenda item 6a, Executive Report 

from the Leader of the Council as a member of Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Credit Union. 

 Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

7  REVENUE BUDGET 2014/ 2015 

 

Members considered the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 8th 

September 2014, in relation to proposed amendments to the Revenue Budget for 

2014/2015.  The amendments related to proposals for meeting the imbalance of 

£1,016,000 from the current Revenue Budget through the transfer of £852,000 from the 

earmarked reserve for Potential Pay Liabilities as an alternative to the pay freeze that had 

originally been proposed.  It was also recommended that the remaining balance of 

£164,000 would be met from Contingencies. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor Rowson seconded): 

 

‘1.  To agree that the in-year budget gap identified in paragraph 5.1 of the Council report, 

be met by transferring £852,000 from the Earmarked Reserve for Potential Pay Liabilities 

and the balance of £164,000 from Contingencies. 

 

2.  To agree the budget commitments regarding the Better Start fund, as set out in the 

Executive decision notice at Appendix 7(b) to the Council report and amend the Council’s 

Revenue budget to include these sums.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried. 

 

(Note:  Councillors Mrs Callow and P Callow left the meeting during consideration of the 

above item). 

 

8  OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

The Council considered the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 8
th

 

September 2014 regarding a proposed Officer Code of Conduct to be included in the 

Council’s Constitution.  It was reported that in drafting the revised Code, consultation had 

taken place with recognised trade unions and key Council services. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 

 

‘To approve the Officer Code of conduct as submitted and agree that it be added to the 

Council’s Constitution.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried. 

 

9  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 

Members were aware that at the June Council meeting, it had been agreed that a review 

of the political balance calculations and their effect on committees would be required 

following the Clifton by-election in July 2014. 

 

The Council considered proposals for political balance calculations which took into 

account the election of Councillor Luke Taylor and the sad death of Councillor Tony Lee. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 

 Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

‘1.  To re-appoint the following Committees, in line with the political balance calculations 

and adjustments at Appendix 9(a) to the Council report.  These are: 

 

• Scrutiny Committee (membership of fourteen and with a composition of ten 

Labour and four Conservative) 

• Health Scrutiny Committee (membership of nine and with a composition of six 

Labour and three Conservative) 

• Planning Committee (membership of ten and with a composition of seven 

Labour and three Conservative) 

• Appeals Committee (membership of six and with a composition of four Labour 

and two Conservative) 

• Finance and Audit Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of 

five Labour and two Conservative). 

• Standards Committee (membership of six and with a composition of four Labour 

and two Conservative).  

• Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of five and with a 

composition of four Labour and one Conservative).  

 

2.  To agree that the powers and duties of those Committees remain as set out in the 

Constitution. 

 

3.  That the Scrutiny Committee be requested to appoint a ‘Call In’ Sub Committee, 

(membership of nine and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative), to 

meet as and when required, with the powers and duties, as set out in the Constitution. 

 

4.  To note that the Licensing Committee and the Public Protection Sub Committee do not 

need to be re-appointed as the political balance calculations do not change. 

 

5.  To note the appointment of members to Committees as set out in Appendix 9(b) to the 

Council report.   

 

6.  To confirm the re-appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those 

Committees and the six Scrutiny Lead Members identified at Appendix 9(b) to the Council 

report based on the above recommendations. 

 

7.  To agree that the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to 

amend the Constitution accordingly and report back to Council on revised political 

balance calculations at the November meeting following the Waterloo By Election.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried. 

 

10  STATUTORY POSITIONS 

 

Members noted that at the Chief Officer’s Employment Committee on 4
th

 July 2014, it had 

been agreed for the Chief Executive to make interim designations to the positions of 

statutory Director of Children’s Services and statutory Director of Adult services, both of 

which required Council approval. 

 

 Page 5



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Members were also aware that the current Head of Legal Services was due to leave the 

Council from 18
th

 September 2014 and that duties within the Constitution would 

therefore needed to be allocated. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor I Taylor seconded): 

 

‘1.  To confirm that on an interim basis for a period up to 30
th

 September 2015, Delyth 

Curtis be designated as the statutory Director of Children’s Services. 
 

2. To confirm that on an interim basis for a period up to 30
th

 September 2015, Karen 

Smith be designated as the statutory Director of Adult Services. 

 

3.  To confirm that the current duties in the Constitution designated to the Head of Legal 

Services be assigned to Carmel White, the Chief Corporate Solicitor and that the deputy 

role be assigned to Gemma Duxbury, the Senior Solicitor (Corporate). 

 

4.  To agree that the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to 

update the Constitution accordingly.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried. 

 

11  TOWN PLANNING 

 

Motion:  Pursuant to notice, Councillor Owen proposed (and Councillor Mrs Jackson 

seconded): 

 

‘That this Council urges the Secretary of State for Communi
[...]
ied. 

 

 

  

  
Mayor 

  
(The meeting ended at 8.41 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Tel: (01253) 477127 

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Member Report to the Council 

Council   

26 November 2014 

AGENDA ITEM 4(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR BLACKBURN 
 

  

Financial Management  

The latest financial performance report for 2014/ 2015 was reported to the Executive on 10 November 

2014.  As at month six, in-year pressures in Children’s Services, Adult Services, Parking Services and 

Community and Environmental Services have been mitigated in part by the performance of Treasury 

Management, Area Forum and Ward Budgets.  The 2013/ 2014 under spends have been redirected to 

bolster working balances, which are by now forecast at a level of £4.0m.  Services are working to 

recover their deficits whilst at the same time financial planning for the 2015/ 2016 financial year. 

 

Asset Management  

The lease has now been signed for the largest unit underneath the Talbot Road multi-storey car park 

to create a 300-seat  ‘World Buffet’ restaurant which is due to commence fit out early next year. 

 

Legal Services 

The service continues to defend public liability claims and to prosecute and secure convictions for a 

variety of offences including breaches of planning control, housing legislation and consumer 

protection legislation.  It has successfully defended an appeal to the Court of Appeal concerning the 

proper construction of standard leases granted by the Council to its tenants and, in particular, 

whether it was entitled to charge certain management/ administration charges as part of the service 

charge recoverable under those leases. 

 

Four Academy conversions were concluded in September and the service completed the purchase of a 

large property required in connection with the Tyldesley Road Housing Scheme. 

 

Electoral Services  

At the Waterloo By Election on Thursday 9 October, Councillor Derek Robertson (Conservative) was 

elected to the position which became vacant following the very sad death of Councillor Tony Lee.   The 

turnout was low at 22.5%.  I welcome Councillor Robertson to his first Council meeting.   The 

Returning Officer is now planning in earnest for next year’s local and general elections and more 

information on key dates and publicity will be made available over the coming weeks/ months. 

 

Revenues, Benefits, Invoices and Payments 

Council Tax collection at the end of September was 54.0%, which is 0.7% more than at the same time 

last year.  The figure remains 1.3% lower than in years prior to the introduction of the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme, which continues to have an impact on collection.  The Business Rate collection 

figure at the end of September was 51.0%, which is 3.0% less than the same period in the previous 

financial year.  However, more customers are choosing to pay over 12 monthly instalments rather 

than 10 for both Council Tax and Business Rates and so a direct comparison with the previous year is 

not possible. 

 

The average time to process new benefit claims and changes has remained static at 32 days over the 

last quarter.  The Benefit phone line is still operating a reduced service, but it is anticipated that this 

situation will be reviewed in the near future.  The phone line closure has allowed the service to 

concentrate on processing the backlog of claims and using the opportunity to promote online services 

to customers. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

The service has been preparing for the introduction of Universal Credit and the processes we shall be 

carrying out on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions.  These include delivering Personal 

Budgeting Support, dealing with Housing Cost enquiries and supporting customers to claim Universal 

Cred
[...]


on improved attainment for English as a direct result of the project.  Another eight schools are 

involved in the wider cluster.  As a result of the Grand being part of this partnership the RSC has 

chosen the theatre as one of its 10 national venues for their number one tour DREAM:16. 

 

 

Page 58



 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory 

Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  

 

Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  26
th

 November 2014 

 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider a review of the political balance calculations following the election of 

Councillor Derek Robertson at the recent by election for Waterloo ward. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To re-appoint the following Committees, in line with the political balance calculations 

and adjustments at Appendix 5(a).  These are: 

 

• Scrutiny Committee (membership of fifteen and with a 

composition of ten Labour and five Conservative) 

• Health Scrutiny Committee (membership of nine and with a 

composition of six Labour and three Conservative) 

• Planning Committee (membership of ten and with a composition 

of seven Labour and three Conservative) 

• Appeals Committee (membership of six and with a composition of 

four Labour and two Conservative) 

• Finance and Audit Committee (membership of seven and with a 

composition of five Labour and two Conservative). 

• Standards Committee (membership of six and with a composition 

of four Labour and two Conservative).  

• Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of six and 

with a composition of four Labour and two Conservative).  

 

2.2 Subject to the appointment of the Committees as set out in 2.1 above, to agree that 

the powers and duties of those Committees remain as set out in the Constitution. 

 

2.3 Subject to (2.1) above, that the Scrutiny Committee be requested to appoint a ‘Call 

In’ Sub Committee, (membership of nine and with a composition of six Labour and 

three Conservative), to meet as and when required, with the powers and duties, as 

set out in the Constitution. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



2.4 To note that the Licensing Committee and the Public Protection Sub Committee do 

not need to be re-appointed as the political balance calculations do not change. 

 

2.5 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to note the appointment of 

members to Committees as set out in Appendix 5(b).   

 

2.6 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to confirm the re-

appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those Committees and the six 

Scrutiny Lead Members identified at Appendix 5(b) based on the above 

recommendations. 

 

2.7 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to agree that the Director of 

Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to amend the Constitution 

accordingly. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To reflect the current political balance of the political groups on the Council. This will 

also meet statutory requirements. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 There are no other options as the Council has to abide by the political balance calculations 

unless it comes to a decision to applying different calculations, however in this instance 

then no member must vote against it. 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 

 

The appointment of Council Committees will help the Council deliver all its priorities. 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 The Appointment of Committees and political balance calculations normally take 

place at the Annual Meeting and did so this year on 12
th

 May 2014. However, due to 

3 by elections on 22
nd

 May 2014 (Tal
[...]
 the Environment ‐ Councillor Galley

Scrutiny Lead/ Shadow Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Culture and Heritage ‐ 
Councillor Stansfield

Scrutiny Lead member for Corporate Management and Resources (i.e. Leader of the Council’s 
area) ‐ Labour Scrutiny member ‐ Councillor Benson

Scrutiny Lead member for Urban Regeneration (i.e. Deputy Leader of the Council’s area) ‐ 
Councillor Doherty 

SCRUTINY           HEALTH SCRUTINY          CALL IN SUB                 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – 2014/2015
HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD # =  Four co‐opted members comprising two Parent Governors and two 

Church Representatives, Mr Kershaw, one vacancy and two Parent 
Governor vacancies

P
age 66



Item 6 - Notice of Motion 

To consider the following motions which have been submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 

12.1 :- 

a) CLASSIFICATION OF HOLIDAY FLATS.  Councillor Smith to propose. 

 

“Blackpool Council is concerned that holiday flats and permanent flats fall within the same use class 

in terms of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended).  Both currently 

fall within use Class C3 - 'dwellinghouses' and hence there is no material change of use involved if a 

holiday flat changes to a permanent flat (unless there is a condition or conditions attached to the 

planning permission which preclude the change). 

 

This is a problem in Blackpool for a number of reasons. Many holiday flats were approved in the 

1960's, 1970's and early 1980's when it was never envisaged that there would be a reduced demand 

for this type of accommodation and hence no conditions were applied to the planning permissions 

to restrict them solely to holiday flats.  

 

The Council considers that holiday flats would be more appropriately classed as C1 which comprises 

the following 'hotel, boarding house or guesthouse'.  This would allow holiday flats to be converted 

to hotels and guesthouses without requiring planning permission whilst retaining the holiday 

character of streets in the town whilst preventing the creation of further one bed flats in the town of 

which there is already a substantial stock. 

 

The Council therefore requests the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government to seek a change in the legislation so that holiday flats fall 

within use Class C1, rather than C3, for the reasons outlined” 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2014
	4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS
	Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Urban Regeneration - Councillor Jackson
	Cabinet Member for Housing Public Safety and Enforcement - Councillor Campbell
	Cabinet Member for Childrens Services - Councillor Taylor
	Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure - Councillor Cain
	Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care - Councillor Rowson
	Cabinet Member for Highways Transport and Equality and Diversity - Councillor Jones
	Cabinet Member for Public Health - Councillor Collett
	Cabinet Member for Street Scene and Environment - Councillor Cross
	Cabinet Member for Culture and Heritage  - Councillor Wright

	5 Appointment of Committees
	Appendix 5(a) - Pol Balance 2014_Nov_calc
	Appendix 5(b) - Committee Membership 2014 and 2015 - November 2015

	6 Motions at Council



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014

Present:

Councillor Ryan (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson | Coleman Green O'Hara
Blackburn Collett Mrs Henderson MBE Owen

Cain Cox Hunter Robertson BEM
Callow Cross Hutton Rowson

Mrs Callow JP Mrs Delves Jackson Smith
Campbell Doherty Mrs Jackson L Taylor
Clapham Elmes Jones Williams

D Coleman Evans Matthews Wright

G Coleman Galley M Mitchell

In Attendance:

Neil Jack, Chief Executive

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance

Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Projects Officer

Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of the Mayor, Councillor Mrs Haynes who
was on official Council business.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Green declared a non-specified interest in agenda item 6(a) ‘Notice of motion —
Classification of holiday flats’ as he had friends in the holiday sector.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2014

Resolved: That the minutes of the Council held on 17% September 2014 be signed by the
Deputy Mayor as a correct record.

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Deputy Mayor welcomed Councillor Derek Robertson BEM to his first Council
meeting, following the recent Waterloo by-election.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014

4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS

Cabinet Members presented reports to the Council on work undertaken within their
portfolio areas. Councillor Blackburn presented the report on behalf of Councillor Taylor,
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. All the reports covered decisions taken, work in
progress and work to be undertaken in the near future. Questions, comments and debate
were invited from all councillors on each of the report areas.

Notes:

(1) Councillor Blackburn agreed to provide Councillor Clapham with details of the
amount of the 3% reduction in the Business Rate collection and its financial
implications.

(2) Councillor Jackson agreed to investigate the concerns raised by Councillor
Clapham in relation to reports of the heating and air conditioning systems
conflicting with each other at Number One, Bickerstaffe Square and the action
being taken to resolve the issue.

(3) In response to a request from Councillor Williams, Councillor Campbell agreed to
clarify why the new homes at Foxhall Village were being let only to working
families. She also agreed to provide Councillor Mrs Callow with a definition of a
working family. Councillor Campbell also agreed to provide Councillor Mrs Callow
with details of external organisations being used by the Council to telephone
canvass residents, how these were being funded and the reasons for their use.

(4) Councillor Jones agreed to provide Councillor Robertson with the start date and
completion date for the road repairs on Bond Street. He also agreed to provide a
written response to Councillor Galley on the costs of the additional street lighting
columns being installed in the town and the methodology used to identify those
areas deemed as vulnerable.

(5) Councillors Peter Callow and lan Coleman left the meeting during consideration of
the above item.

5 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES
Members were aware that at the September Council meeting, it had been agreed that a
review of the political balance calculations and the effect on committees would be

required following the Waterloo by-election in October 2014.

The Council considered proposals for political balance calculations which took into
account the election of Councillor Robertson.

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded):



1.

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014

To re-appoint the following committees, in line with the political balance
calculations and adjustments at Appendix 5(a) to the Council report. These are:

e Scrutiny Committee (membership of fifteen and with a composition of ten
Labour and five Conservative)

e Health Scrutiny Committee (membership of nine and with a composition of six
Labour and three Conservative)

e Planning Committee (membership of ten and with a composition of seven
Labour and three Conservative)

e Appeals Committee (membership of six and with a composition of four Labour
and two Conservative)

e Finance and Audit Committee (membership of seven and with a composition
of five Labour and two Conservative).

e Standards Committee (membership of six and with a composition of four
Labour and two Conservative).

e Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of six and with a
composition of four Labour and two Conservative).

To agree that the powers and duties of those committees remain as set out in the
Constitution.

That the Scrutiny Committee be requested to appoint a ‘Call In’ Sub Committee,
(membership of nine and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative),
to meet as and when required, with the powers and duties, as set out in the
Constitution.

To note that the Licensing Committee and the Public Protection Sub Committee do
not need to be re-appointed as the political balance calculations do not change.

To note the appointment of members to committees as set out in Appendix 5(b) to
the Council report.

To confirm the re-appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those
committees and the six Scrutiny Lead Members identified at Appendix 5(b) to the
Council report based on the above recommendations.

To agree that the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to
amend the Constitution accordingly.

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

6 MOTIONS AT COUNCIL

Motion: Having submitted notice, Councillor Smith proposed (and Councillor Williams
seconded):



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014

‘Blackpool Council is concerned that holiday flats and permanent flats fall within the same
use class in terms of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as
amended). Both currently fall within use Class C3 - 'dwellinghouses' and hence there is no
material change of use involved if a holiday flat changes to a permanent flat (unless there
is a condition or conditions attached to the planning permission which preclude the
change).

This is a problem in Blackpool for a number of reasons. Many holiday flats were approved
in the 1960's, 1970's and early 1980's when it was never envisaged that there would be a
reduced demand for this type of accommodation and hence no conditions were applied
to the planning permissions to restrict them solely to holiday flats.

The Council considers that holiday flats would be more appropriately classed as C1 which
comprises the following 'hotel, boarding house or guesthouse'. This would allow holiday
flats to be converted to hotels and guesthouses without requiring planning permission
whilst retaining the holiday character of streets in the town whilst preventing the creation
of further one bed flats in the town of which there is already a substantial stock.

The Council therefore requests the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government to seek a change in the legislation so that holiday
flats fall within use Class C1, rather than C3, for the reasons outlined.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

Mayor

(The meeting ended at 8.50 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance

Tel: 01253 477127

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk



